of the arrangement is to fix approximately half of the remaining interest rate exposure accompanying the floating interest rate MLB project

facility (borrowings of US$3,911.4 million outstanding at 30 June 2021, maturing in June 2032) from CDB, ICBC, BOC Sydney and The

Export-Import Bank of China for a period of 5 years. The interest rate swap hedge will amortise in line with the MLB project facility and

swap the 6-month LIBOR exposure for a fixed rate (0.5568% per annum in the first year and 0.5425% per annum from year two to year

five).

2. The hedging gain recognised in cash flow hedge reserve is the amount after tax.

At 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, if the interest rate had increased/(decreased) by 100 basis points,

taking into account the interest rate swap, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and other

comprehensive income (OCI) would have changed as follows:

 30 JUNE 2021 31 DECEMBER 2020

 +100 basis points -100 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

US$ MILLION

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

Increase
in OCI

Decrease
in profit
after tax

Decrease
in OCI

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax

Increase
in OCI

Decrease
in profit
after tax

Decrease
in OCI

Financial assets

Cash and cash

equivalents  5.5 - (5.5) - 1.3 - (1.3) -

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (taking

into account the

impact of the

interest rate swap) (7.7) 39.6 (9.6) (28.8) (19.0) 39.1 (18.5) (15.9)

Total (2.2) 39.6 (15.1) (28.8) (17.7) 39.1 (19.8) (15.9)

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS CONTINUED

26

Effect of benchmark interest rates reform

The Group has adopted the Phase I and Phase II of the Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39 and HKFRS 7 Interest

Rate Benchmark Reform.

Additionally, the Group has a cash flow hedge relationship (as described above for the interest rate swap) which

will also be subject to the interest rate benchmark reform. In respect of the interest rate swap, the amendments

provide temporary relief from applying specific hedge accounting requirements to the hedging relationships

if it directly gets affected by benchmark interest rates reform. This will prevent hedge accounting from